
















































































































































































 

 

DMITRI IGLITZIN 
iglitzin@workerlaw.com 
 

Original via U.S. First Class Mail 
and via email to pdc@pdc.wa.gov 

 
September 20, 2016 

 
Tony Perkins 
PDC Compliance & Enforcement 
711 Capitol Way #206 
PO BOX 40908  
Olympia, WA 98504-0908 
 
 Re: Supplement to Notice of Violations of RCW 42.17A  
  PDC Case No. 8336 
  SCBIL File No. 6544-001 
 
Dear Mr. Perkins: 
 
 The purpose of this letter is to supplement the 45-day letter dated August 30, 2016 on 
behalf of the Campaign to Prevent Fraud and Protect Seniors.  In that letter, we brought to light 
the fact that Evergreen Freedom Foundation, d/b/a Freedom Foundation (“the Foundation”), 
appears to have violated—and appears to be continuing to violate—several provisions of RCW 
42.17A.  An additional example of such violations has come to our attention and we wanted to 
be sure to bring it to your attention.  
 

The Foundation has continued in its failure to comply with the reporting requirements 
called for under RCW 42.17A.255 and WAC 390-16-063(1) that apply to entities that are not 
political committees when they make independent expenditures in support of or in 
opposition to any candidate or ballot proposition—specifically, but not limited to, the 
requirement that it file C-6 reports in relation to the in-kind support expended by it of a value of 
$100 or more in opposition to a ballot initiative.  The Foundation has engaged in independent 
expenditures in opposition to I-1501, a statewide ballot initiative, through its substantial and 
continuing in-kind contribution of its staff time.  The Foundation has not filed any C-6 reports to 
document those expenditures, in violation of Washington State law.  
 

As we previously stated in our 45-day letter, Maxford Nelsen, the Foundation’s Director 
of Labor Policy, appears in that capacity as one of the individuals writing the “no” statement in 
the Statewide Voters’ Guide.  It has recently come to our attention that the Foundation’s 
endeavors in this respect, via Mr. Nelsen, have continued.  Notably, Mr. Nelsen has appeared in 
the Video Voter Guide1 against I-1501, not only making statements against the initiative but 
outlining his employer’s opposition to what it deems are the underlying issues that led to the 
initiative’s creation.  The full text of his statements in the video is attached for your convenience.  

  

                                                 
1 Available at http://www.tvw.org/video-voters-guide, Ballot Initiatives and Referendums, No on Initiative 1501. 
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These expenditures—including Mr. Nelsen’s paid time undoubtedly spent in drafting and 
working in opposition to I-1501 on behalf of his employer, the Foundation—which clearly have 
a value of $100 or more, should have been reported to the PDC on a C-6 as independent 
expenditures, as they were not “contributions to a registered political committee,” and were not 
made in coordination with such a committee.  But there have been no C-6 reports filed to 
document the Foundation’s expenditures in opposition to I-1501 to date.   

 
If you have any questions, or if there is anything we can do to assist you in complying 

with our request, please do not hesitate to contact us.  We look forward to hearing from you. 
 
    Sincerely, 
 
 
 
    Dmitri Iglitzin 
    Laura Ewan 

 

Enclosure 
 



Transcription of video at http://www.tvw.org/video-voters-guide/ Ballot Initiatives and 
Referendums  No on Initiative 1501 

Transcribed on 9/14/2016 

MAXFORD NELSEN: No one opposes protecting seniors and the vulnerable from identity theft, but that’s 
not what Initiative 1501 is really about.  The truth is, 1501 is actually a backdoor attempt by a powerful 
special interest group, the Service Employees International Union, or SEIU, to rewrite Washington’s 
Public Records Act for its own benefit.  The campaign to pass 1501 is run by SEIU staff and the union has 
contributed every penny of the $1.2 million raised by the campaign.  SEIU executives aren’t spending 
that much money out of the goodness of their hearts.  They have a hidden agenda.  For years, state-paid 
in-home caregivers were legally required to pay union dues to SEIU, whether they wanted to or not, but 
in 2014, the Supreme Court struck down the law and established that caregivers could finally make their 
own choices about union membership.  Instead of complying with the court’s ruling, SEIU did its best to 
make sure that caregivers never learned of their rights.  When the organization I work for asked the 
state for the list of caregivers in order to send out informational material about their right to stop 
financially supporting SEIU, the union sued to block its release.  For two years, the courts have 
repeatedly ruled that the list should be disclosed, but the union keeps filing frivolous appeals.  SEIU also 
tried to get the state Legislature to simply rewrite the Public Records Act in the union’s favor, but the 
Legislature didn’t buy it.  Now, SEIU has resorted to bankrolling a harmless-sounding initiative to change 
the public records laws before caregivers learn they can tell the state to stop taking SEIU dues out of 
their paychecks.  1501 contains just enough lip service about the importance of protecting seniors and 
the vulnerable to get an innocent-sounding description in the voters’ guide.  Don’t fall for it.  1501 won’t 
help seniors.  Identity theft is already illegal.  The core of the initiative changes the state Public Records 
Act to prevent anyone but SEIU from communicating with in-home caregivers.  Under 1501, SEIU, a 
private organization, would be able to receive detailed personal information about in-home caregivers 
from the state each month, down to their Social Security numbers, but no other organization would be 
able to receive even basic contact information.  1501 would even deprive caregivers scattered in homes 
across the state of their only means of communicating with each other about issues of common 
concern.  This isn’t about privacy.  This is about SEIU controlling the information caregivers receive.  
Passing 1501 and allowing groups like SEIU to block the state from releasing records when it suits their 
agenda sets a terrible precedent that undermines the public’s access to government records.  
Washington’s Public Records Act is one of the best in the nation.  It shouldn’t be manipulated to enrich a 
wealthy special interest group and keep in-hone caregivers in the dark about their rights.  Please vote no 
on Initiative 1501.   

http://www.tvw.org/video-voters-guide/
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September 27, 2016 

 
Tony Perkins 
PDC Compliance & Enforcement 
711 Capitol Way #206 
PO BOX 40908  
Olympia, WA 98504-0908 
 
 Re: Second Supplement to Notice of Violations of RCW 42.17A  
  PDC Case No. 8336 
  SCBIL File No. 6544-001 
 
Dear Mr. Perkins: 
 
 The purpose of this letter is to provide additional information to supplement the 45-day 
letter dated August 29, 2016 on behalf of the Campaign to Prevent Fraud and Protect Seniors.  
As you know, in that letter, we brought to light the fact that Evergreen Freedom Foundation, 
d/b/a Freedom Foundation (“the Foundation”), appears to have violated— and appears to be 
continuing to violate— several provisions of RCW 42.17A.  We also submitted a supplemental 
letter to you on September 20, highlighting an additional example of such violations.  Today, we 
wish to provide you with yet additional information that we believe to be important to your 
investigation of these claims.  
 

As you know, our initial letter alleged that the Foundation failed to file C-6 reports in 
relation to the in-kind support expended by it of a value of $100 or more in opposition to a ballot 
initiative.  The Foundation has engaged in independent expenditures in opposition to I-1501, a 
statewide ballot initiative, through its substantial and continuing in-kind contribution of its staff 
time.   

 
The Foundation has now filed one C-6 report.  For several reasons, this does not remedy 

the alleged failures to comply with Washington state law.  
 
First and foremost, the C-6 (filed September 20, 2016, and attached for your 

convenience) does not comply with the requirement to report independent expenditures of $100 
or more in the aggregate within five (5) days of making the expenditure, as required by RCW 
42.17A.255.   To the contrary, this C-6 provides proof positive of a violation by the Foundation 
of the Public Disclosure Act, i.e., that it failed to timely file a C-6 as required by the Act. 

 
Second, there is no indication that this filing remedies the failure to report the substantial 

time spent by Maxford Nelsen, the Foundation’s Director of Labor Policy, for his paid time spent 
writing the “no” statement in the Statewide Voters’ Guide and his other endeavors in opposition 

mailto:iglitzin@workerlaw.com
mailto:pdc@pdc.wa.gov
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to I-1501 on behalf of his employer, the Foundation— which clearly have a value of $100 or 
more, as we have outlined in our previous correspondence. 

 
Finally, this “website build” reported in the C6 further supports our contention that the 

Foundation should have registered its “1501 Truth committee” with the PDC.  Under RCW 
42.17A.005, a “political committee” means any person “having the expectation of receiving 
contributions or making expenditures in support of, or opposition to, any candidate or any 
ballot proposition.”  Any such individual or group must file a “statement of organization” with 
the PDC, pursuant to RCW 42.17A.205.  In addition, any such committee must fulfill the filing 
and reporting requirements of RCW 42.17A.225. 

 
As we previously outlined, the Foundation has broadcasted its clear and undeniable 

opposition to I-1501, and took actions in preparation for (and made expenditures in furtherance 
of) their stance in opposition to this ballot proposition— including setting up the “committee” 
composed entirely of Foundation representatives to oppose I-1501.  In our 45-day letter, we 
noted that this “committee” had reserved a web domain (“1501truth.com”) and set up an email 
address (in obvious preparation for its continued, and perhaps intensified, opposition to I-1501), 
which are expenditures.  

 
“1501truth.com,” the website identified as the internet presence for this “committee” 

opposing I-1501, is now up and running and informing site visitors that they should vote against 
the initiative.  A print-out of the entire webpage as it exists today is also attached for your 
reference. This Foundation-run committee has not filed a C-1pc and it has not reported any of its 
expenditures to the PDC.  The “website build” reported by the Foundation most likely does not 
take into account the expenditures related to reserving the domain name, the additional proxy 
protections to hide the identification of the website registrant, and other expenses related to 
reserving the website for its current use— expenses that have not been reported to the PDC. 

 
If you have any questions, or if there is anything we can do to assist you in complying 

with our request, please do not hesitate to contact us.  We look forward to hearing from you. 
 
    Sincerely, 
 
 
 
    Dmitri Iglitzin 
    Laura Ewan 

 

Enclosures 
 
cc: Beth Lindsay 
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